TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Thiele Kaolin Company | | 02/04/2014 | CORPORATION: GEORGIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent | | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 22 Bull Street | | |
| Internal Address: | Taffy Douglas, Bank of America, NA - Mail Code GA0-200-03-01 | | |
| City: | Savannah | | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 31401 | | |
| Entity Type: | National Association: UNITED STATES | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1333899 | B-80 |
| Registration Number: | 1333901 | EG-44 |
| Registration Number: | 4376638 | DEKA |
| Registration Number: | 1333897 | KAOFINE |
| Registration Number: | 0922104 | KAOBRITE |
| Registration Number: | 0924040 | KAOFILL |
| Registration Number: | 0922103 | KAOGLOSS |
| Registration Number: | 0922106 | KAOWHITE |
| Registration Number: | 3024166 | KAOROCK |
| Registration Number: | 4380407 | PRINTMAX |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043507800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first to

900279163 REEL: 005207 FRAME: 0756

via US Mail.

Phone: (704) 350-7790

Email: trademarkny@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick Strubbe

Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street
Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-1078

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 3165.7095 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Patrick Strubbe |
| Signature: | /W&S/ |
| Date: | 02/04/2014 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks (Thiele_Kaolin 2014) #page1.tif source=Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks (Thiele_Kaolin 2014) #page2.tif source=Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks (Thiele_Kaolin 2014) #page3.tif source=Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks (Thiele_Kaolin 2014) #page4.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of February 4, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[Signature Pages Follow.]

CHL:66650.2

Very truly yours,

THIELE KAOLIN COMPANY

By:_____Name:_____

Title: 1/12e

NE and W

Thiele Kaolin Company Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

ъу. Name:

Title: Exprossive Pesiden

Thiele Kaolin Company
Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Schedule 1

Trademarks:

| <u>Grantor</u> | <u>Trademarks</u> | Application/ Registration Number | Application/Registration Date |
|-----------------------|-------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| Thiele Kaolin Company | B-80 | 1,333,899 | May 7, 1985 |
| Thiele Kaolin Company | EG-44 | 1,333,901 | May 7, 1985 |
| Thiele Kaolin Company | DEKA | 4,376,638 | July 30, 2013 |
| Thiele Kaolin Company | KAOFINE | 1,333,897 | May 7, 1985 |
| Thiele Kaolin Company | KAOBRITE | 922,104 | October 19, 1971 |
| Thiele Kaolin Company | KAOFILL | 924,040 | November 23, 1971 |
| Thiele Kaolin Company | KAOGLOSS | 922,103 | October 19, 1971 |
| Thiele Kaolin Company | KAOWHITE | 922,106 | October 19, 1971 |
| Thiele Kaolin Company | KAOROCK | 3,024,166 | December 6, 2005 |
| Thiele Kaolin Company | PRINTMAX | 4,380,407 | August 6, 2013 |

CHL:66650.2

RECORDED: 02/04/2014